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12/654

	COMPLAINT NUMBER
	12/654

	COMPLAINANT
	M. Delahunty and N. Wilkins

	ADVERTISER
	Toyota New Zealand Limited

	ADVERTISEMENT
	Toyota Corolla Television

	DATE OF MEETING
	30 November 2012

	OUTCOME
	No Grounds to Proceed


Complaint:  A television advertisement showed a ginger Persian cat that wanted to ride in the Toyota Corolla car of its owners. The premise was that as the cat only travelled in the car to go to the vet. The cat caused itself a number of injuries to necessitate those trips. The final scene showed the owners sadly burying their cat, but once they were not watching, the cat pushed its paw up through the newly dug soil.
Complainant, M. Delahunty, said:  in part:
“Cat depicted as repeatedly self harming to gain a rides in a couples new Corolla, with the cats ultimate suicide resulting from a self harm attempt. 
I find the advertisement offensive because the cat is shown to repeatedly self harm, then each time the cat is shown in the car it “purrs”, symbolising that it is happy to be in the car. This occurs several times until ultimately a self harm practice results in the cats implied suicide. 
This attempt at humour is completely lost on the writer when New Zealand has approximately 500 suicides and 2500 self harm reports yearly which affect families and communities. I do not feel it shows good judgement on Corollos part to portray traumatic events such as self harm, deliberate risk taking behaviours, or suicide of a cat as n appropriate way to advertise a vehicle.
…

I would like to suggest that the offending advertisement is immediately withdrawn to protect the public from the offensive nature and portrayal of such a sensitive issue which affects or has affected many people in society today.”

N. Wilkins shared similar views.

The relevant provisions were Basic Principle 4 and Rules 5 and 12 of the Code of Ethics.
The Chairman noted that the Complainants considered the advertisement to be an offensive portrayal of a sensitive issue.
While acknowledging the concerns of the Complainants, the Chairman considered the scenes in the advertisement to be hyperbolic in nature and the Complainants had taken an extreme interpretation of the advertisement. She held that the intent of the Advertiser was to create an advertisement that was quirky and humour-based, rather than an acceptance or promotion of harm to animals.

The Chairman said the advertisement did not reach the threshold to lend support to unacceptable violent behavior or encourage a disregard for safety. Thus the advertisement did not reach the threshold to breach Basic Principle 4 or Rule 12 of the Code of Ethics. Therefore, the Chairman said there was no apparent breach of the Advertising Codes. 
Accordingly, the Chairman ruled that there were no grounds for the complaints to proceed.

Chairman’s Ruling: Complaint No Grounds to Proceed
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